
No. 23-

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re. DANA NESSEL, Attorney General of the
State of Michigan, on behalf of the People of the
State of Michigan.

Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Janet T. Neff

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Robert P. Reichel
Daniel P. Bock
Assistant Attorneys General
Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner
Environment, Natural
Resources, and Agriculture
Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7664
reichelb@michigan.gov
bockd@michigan.gov

Dated: February 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	xi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. <i>Nessel v. Enbridge</i> in State Court.....	5
B. <i>Michigan v. Enbridge</i>	8
C. <i>Enbridge v. Michigan</i>	11
D. Removal of <i>Nessel v. Enbridge</i>	12
E. The District Court’s denial of the Attorney General’s motion to remand <i>Nessel v. Enbridge</i> and continued failure to rule on the Attorney General’s motion for certification for interlocutory appeal.....	14
Standard of Review.....	17
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	20
I. A writ of mandamus is necessary because the District Court abused its discretion when it denied the Attorney General’s motion to remand based on 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(1).	20

A.	Time limitations for removal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b) are mandatory and strictly construed in favor of remand.....	21
B.	The District Court’s decision to exercise jurisdiction over this case despite Enbridge’s untimely removal was a clear abuse of discretion.....	24
1.	“Overriding federal interests” cannot excuse Enbridge’s failure to timely remove.	25
2.	Equitable considerations and estoppel cannot override the time limitations for removal.	28
3.	The District Court’s reliance on the “removal revival exception” was erroneous and cannot save Enbridge from its failure to timely remove.....	32
II.	Mandamus is also appropriate because the District Court abused its discretion and usurped judicial power by snatching this case from the state court despite a lack of subject matter jurisdiction.....	36
A.	Enbridge cannot establish grounds for removal on the basis of <i>Grable</i> or federal common law.....	37
B.	Removal is not proper under 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) because Enbridge is not “acting under” a federal officer, and the actions for which it is being sued were not taken under color of federal office.....	42
C.	The District Court abused its discretion when it refused to consider the limits of its subject matter jurisdiction and estopped the Attorney General from raising the issue.	44
III.	This Court’s mandamus factors overwhelmingly support issuance of the writ.	48
A.	The first two factors militate in favor of issuance because the Attorney General has no other adequate	

means of attaining the desired relief and will be damaged in a way not correctable on appeal.....	49
B. The third factor militates in favor of issuance because the District Court’s order is clearly erroneous as a matter of law.	53
C. The fifth factor militates in favor of issuance because the District Court’s order raises new and important problems, or issues of law of first impression.	54
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	57
Certificate of Compliance.....	59
Certificate of Service	61
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Attorney General on Behalf of the People of the State of Michigan v. Beno</i> , 373 N.W.2d 544 (Mich. 1985)	47
<i>Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians of Bad River Rsrv. v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-602-WMC, 2022 WL 4094073 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 7, 2022)	51
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	37
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Berera v. Mesa Med. Grp., PLLC</i> , 779 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2015)	23, 28
<i>Bomer v. Ribicoff</i> , 304 F.2d 427 (6th Cir. 1962)	27
<i>Brierly v. Alusuisse Flexible Packaging, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 1999)	21, 28, 54
<i>Brown v. Rivera</i> , No. 2:15-cv-01505-CAS, 2015 WL 2153437 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2015)	35
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	17, 20

<i>City of Albion v. Guar. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Mich. 1998)	22, 28
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)	51
<i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	12
<i>Cristal ASU, LLC v. Delta Screen & Filtration, LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00849, 2018 WL 3118277 (N.D. Ohio June 25, 2018)	22, 28
<i>Dunn v. Gaiam, Inc.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	35
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	39
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	37
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005).....	38
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prod., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	passim
<i>Gray v. Martin</i> , Civil No. 13-73-ART, 2013 WL 6019335 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 13, 2013)	28
<i>Green v. Clark Refining & Marketing, Inc.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 423 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	22, 28
<i>Groesbeck Invs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	22, 28
<i>Hawes v. Riversource Life Ins. Co.</i> , Civ. Action 4:21-cv-00120-JHM, 2022 WL 1814158 (W.D. Ky. June 2, 2022)	22, 28
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	36

<i>Hudson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 4:21-cv-00310-LPR, 2021 WL 3081565 (E.D. Ark. July 21, 2021)	35
<i>Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. P’ship</i> , 194 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir.1999)	50
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	38
<i>In re Beazley Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-20005, 2009 WL 7361370 (5th Cir. May 4, 2009)	52
<i>In re Chimenti</i> , 79 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 1996)	18, 52
<i>In re Lott</i> , 424 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>In re Nat’l Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003)	52, 53
<i>In re Perrigo Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>In re Pros. Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>In re United States</i> , 32 F.4th 584 (6th Cir. 2022).....	1, 17, 20, 28
<i>In re Univ. of Mich.</i> , 936 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 531 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008)	17, 18, 48
<i>Johnson v. Heublein Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2000)	32, 33, 34

<i>Kerr v. Holland America-Line Westours, Inc.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 207 (E.D. Mich. 1992)	22, 28
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	48
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Chester, Willcox & Saxbe, LLP</i> , 546 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Marcus v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Marex Titantic, Inc. v. Wrecked and Abandoned Vessel</i> , 2 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Mays v. City of Flint</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)	22, 28, 42
<i>McGraw v. Lyons</i> , 863 F. Supp. 430 (W.D. Ky. 1994).....	22, 26, 28
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	41
<i>Moore v. N. Am. Sports, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2010)	50
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 915 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Nessel ex rel. Michigan v. Amerigas Partners, L.P.</i> , 954 F.3d 831 (6 th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2020).....	40
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	39
<i>Perna v. Health One Credit Union</i> , 983 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2020)	36

<i>Quintero Cmty. Ass’n Inc. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 792 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2015)	50
<i>Riley v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 662 (W.D. Ky. 2012)	28
<i>Rodas v. Seidlin</i> , 656 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)	41
<i>Seaton v. Jabe</i> , 992 F.2d 79 (6th Cir. 1993)	22, 28
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	21, 28
<i>State ex rel. Slatery v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 896 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)	23, 24, 28, 34
<i>Taubman Co. v. Webfeats</i> , 319 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	41
<i>Tucker v. Equifirst Corp.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (S.D. Ala. 2014)	34
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	37
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	56
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	42, 43
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	53, 55, 56

<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	40
<i>Williams v. Homeland Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 18 F.4th 806 (5th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Wilson v. City of San Jose</i> , 111 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 31
<i>Wilson v. Intercollegiate (Big Ten) Conf. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 668 F.2d 962 (7th Cir. 1982)	35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	15, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	36
28 U.S.C. § 1446	34
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(1).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3).....	23, 24, 54
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(1)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1651	1
43 U.S.C. § 1301	7
49 U.S.C. § 60104(e)	38, 39, 43
Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.102	47
Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.28	46
Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.29	47
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.1701.....	5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.901.....55

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i)..... 10, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(i)..... 10

Mich. Ct. R. 2.116(C)(8).....6

Treatises

9 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2363..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. V § 21.....46

Mich. Const. art. V § 3.....46
